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APPENDIX A - SCHEDULE OF FEES  

  
Chapter 74. Parks and Recreation.  

Sec. 74-75. Fee schedule for recreational facilities.  

(1) Municipal swimming pool/natatorium.  

a. One-time visit: 

1. Ages nine and younger when with paying adult .....1.25  

(Two years of age and younger free when accompanied by paying adult, 18 years of 
age or older)  

2. Ages ten and older .....1.75  

b. Thirty-visit punch card: 

1. Ages nine and younger .....25.00  

2. Ages ten and older .....35.00  

c. One-year unlimited pass: 

1. Ages nine and younger .....50.00  

2. Ages ten and older .....75.00  

d. Water exercise pass program: 

 
City resident Nonresident 

1. Drop-in  4.00 4.00 

2. 8-visit card 28.00 29.00 

3. 12-visit card 39.00 41.00 

4. 16-visit card 48.00 50.00 

  

All passes are good for one year from the date of purchase. Only the individual with his picture 
on the 30-punch pass or one-year unlimited pass will be entitled to use it.  

e. Family passes (one year only): 

1. Two family members .....110.00  

2. Three family members .....160.00  

3. Four or more family members .....170.00  

Family passes are good for immediate family members only. All family members included on the 
family pass will be required to have a picture ID pass.  
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f. Red Cross endorsed swim lessons, per series of lessons: 

City resident .....45.00  

Nonresident .....60.00  

g. Pool rental fees at times other than scheduled operating hours: 

1. Pool rental—Juanita Maxfield, Senior Pool, per session: 

 
City resident Nonresident 

1—25 swimmers 140.00 175.00 

26—50 swimmers 170.00 205.00 

51—75 swimmers  200.00 235.00 

76—100 swimmers  230.00 265.00 

  

2. Pool rental—Old Settler's, per session: 

 
City resident Nonresident 

1—150 participants 250.00 285.00 

  

3. Two-hour session rental as assigned by Aquatic Supervisor; price includes required 
number of lifeguards.  

(2) Nonprofit organization sponsored activities. Nonprofit organizations may be authorized by the 
director of parks and recreation to utilize city parks and recreation facilities for special events 
and also to charge attendance and participation fees. A fee shall be charged the sponsoring 
organization when any event is not cosponsored by the city.  

(3) Athletic field rental.  

a. Athletic field rental fees other than for scheduled league games for individuals and 
organizations are as follows:  

1. Single game or practice field, per hour: 

 
City resident Nonresident 

Baseball/softball field rental 15.00 20.00 
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Soccer field rental, ½ field 15.00 20.00 

  

2. Single game or practice additional light fee, per hour: 

 
City resident Nonresident 

Field lights 15.00 20.00 

  

3. Field preparation for single-game: 

Softball, per field .....15.00  

4. Lighting fee for horseshoe courts, per night .....15.00  

5. Public admission daily fee, designated softball tournaments, ages 14 years and older 
.....2.00  

6. Public admission weekend fee, designated softball tournaments, ages 14 years and 
older .....3.00  

b. The city shall be responsible for utilities only and no field maintenance will be performed 
except by special agreement between the participant and the city.  

c. Teams with a paid or authorized reservation shall have priority over teams not holding a 
reservation.  

d. Teams using athletic fields for scheduled league practice slots, including where the use of 
outdoor lighting is or becomes necessary for proper visibility, shall be excluded from the 
above recreational fee requirements.  

(4) Tournaments. 

a. Soccer tournaments base fee, per team .....35.00  

First field .....180.00  

Each additional .....100.00  

b. Soccer tournament light fee, per field, per day .....50.00  

c. Soccer tournament deposit .....500.00  

d. Baseball/softball tournaments base fee, per team .....25.00  

First field .....180.00  

Each additional .....100.00  

e. Baseball/softball tournament light fee, per field, per day .....50.00  

f. Baseball/softball tournament deposit .....350.00  

(5) Senior center fees.  
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a. Membership. In order to ensure the supplies and products needed to run all the "free" 
based senior center programs, a senior center annual membership fee will be imposed to 
all senior recreation center users, per year.  

City resident Nonresident 

5.00 10.00 

  

b. Daily pass fee. A daily pass fee will be charged for seniors who are non-members of the 
senior recreation center. Non-members will be charged a $5 per user fee, per day. All 
activity fees still apply and daily users will have membership privileges.  

(6) Community center and recreation centers.  

a. Operational hours will be posted at the individual facilities. Scheduled classes have first 
priority for room availability.  

b. Refundable facility deposit: 

Small rental spaces up to 700 sq. ft. .....100.00  

Large rental spaces 700 sq. ft. or more .....500.00  

c. Room rentals, per hour: 

 
Resident Nonresident Corporate 

Meeting room 25.00 40.00 50.00 

Kitchen 25.00 40.00 50.00 

Multipurpose room (single segment) 25.00 40.00 50.00 

Lobby area 25.00 40.00 50.00 

Patio area 25.00 40.00 50.00 

After hours staff fee 20.00 25.00 40.00 

  

Resident Rates - Available to groups and families looking to hold private functions such as 
parties, club meetings, events, and celebrations - where the rental applicant/payee has a 
verified McKinney address. These functions primarily involve family, friends, and 
acquaintances.  
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Nonresident Rates - Available to groups and families looking to hold private functions such 
as parties, club meetings, social events, and celebrations. These functions primarily 
involve family, friends, and acquaintances.  

Corporate Rates - Available to business and corporate clients looking to hold business 
functions such as team building, trainings, board/staff meetings, conferences and 
celebrations where the goal is to benefit your corporate organization.  

 

City 

resident 

Non- 

resident 

d. Full court gymnasium, per hour 60.00 70.00 

e. Half court gymnasium, per hour 35.00 40.00 

  

f. Racquetball court, per hour .....6.00  

g. Racquetball card for ten-hour play/person .....28.00  

h. Weight room: 

One-time initiation fee .....15.00  

Six-month individual membership* .....90.00  

Six-month family membership* .....150.00  

One-year individual membership* .....144.00  

One-year family membership* .....225.00  

One-day "walk-in" fee .....3.00  

Twelve-visit punch card .....25.00  

* Memberships not purchased at designated time periods will be prorated at $15.00 per 
month until the next six-month membership period. Membership periods run from January 
1 through June 30 and July 1 through December 31.  

i. Identification card pass, each .....2.00  

(7) Recreation program fee. There is hereby established a recreation program fee, which shall be 
charged by the city to each recreation registration, athletic association participant, fitness pass 
purchase, and facility/picnic rental.  

 
City resident  Nonresident 

 
1.00 2.00 
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(8) Athletic user fee. There is hereby established an athletic user fee which shall be charged by the 
sponsoring association or organization. The athletic user fee shall be in addition to any other 
league or field maintenance fees, per participant, per season.  

 
City resident  Nonresident 

 
1.00 10.00 

  

(9) Mobile concert stage rental fees.  

a. Reservation fee .....100.00  

b. Stage rental fee, per day, private .....500.00  

Non-profit .....300.00  

c. Set up/take down .....320.00  

d. 7000 watt generator, per day .....75.00  

e. Stage skirt, per day .....15.00  

f. Sound system, per day .....100.00  

g. Stage sections, per section per day .....25.00  

h. Theater lights, per day .....100.00  

(Ord. No. 2011-09-060, § 5, 9-20-2011) 

Sec. 74-76. McKinney Municipal Golf Course fees.  

The following schedule of fees shall be paid before play is permitted at the McKinney Municipal Golf 
Course:  

(1) Daily green fees: 

a. Weekdays: 

Resident: New fee  

1. 18 holes .....19.00  

2. 9 holes .....13.00  

Nonresident:  

1. 18 holes .....21.00  

2. 9 holes .....13.00  

b. Weekends (Saturday and Sunday) and holidays  

Resident:  

1. 18 holes .....29.00  

2. 9 holes .....18.00  



 

  Page 7 

Nonresident:  

1. 18 holes .....32.00  

2. 9 holes .....18.00  

c. Senior citizen (55+ years of age), weekdays only: 

1. 18 holes .....14.00  

2. 9 holes .....9.00  

d. Juniors (15 years of age and under): 

1. 18 holes .....14.00  

2. 9 holes .....9.00  

e. City employee 

1. 18 holes .....14.00  

2. 9 holes .....9.00  

f. Twilight weekdays: 

1. After 3 p.m. .....13.00  

2. After 5 p.m. ..... 8.50  

g. Twilight weekends: 

1. After 3 p.m. .....18.00  

2. After 5 p.m. .....13.50  

(2) Miscellaneous fees: 

a. Electric golf carts 

1. For every 9 holes .....7.50  

2. For every 18 holes .....11.00  

b. Bucket of balls for use on driving range: 

1. Large .....8.50  

2. Medium .....6.50  

3. Small .....4.00  

(3) Annual green fee: 

a. City residents: 

1. First family member .....900.00  

2. Each additional family member .....250.00  

b. Nonresidents: 

1. First family member .....1,000.00  

2. Each additional family member .....250.00  

c. Junior member (15 years of age and under), weekdays only 

1. Summer (June, July and August) .....200.00  

2. Annual fee .....500.00  

d. City employee 
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1. First family member .....750.00  

2. Each additional family member .....250.00  

(Ord. No. 2010-05-012, § 3, 5-18-2010) 

Sec. 74-78. Picnic pavilion reservation fees.  

(1) Reservation fee of $30.00 for City residents and $50.00 for nonresidents for a five-hour 
reservation (10:00 a.m. to 3:00 p.m. or 4:00 p.m. to 9:00 p.m.) shall be paid to confirm a 
reservation and at the following picnic pavilions that are located at:  

Finch Park 2 pavilions 

Towne Lake Park 2 pavilions 

Erwin Park 2 pavilions 

Old Settlers Park 1 pavilion 

  

(2) A $75.00 refundable deposit is required for all picnic shelter reservations. 

(3) Reservations may be made up to six months in advance and the fee must be paid at the time of 
the requested reservation. A 3-day written notice of cancellation must be given to the parks and 
recreation department in order to receive a refund of the reservation fee.  

Sec. 74-79. Overnight camping fee.  

(1) Reservation fee, per campsite for overnight camping at Erwin Park 
  

City resident 

  

Nonresident 

  
10.00 15.00 

  

(2) Youth and nonprofit groups approved and permitted for camping privileges, reservation fee, per 
person per night for overnight camping at Erwin Park .....1.00  

(Ord. No. 2014-09-075, § 5, 9-16-2014) 

Sec. 74-141. User fees.  

Nonresident user fee, per participant per season .....10.00  

Sec. 74-190. Fee for permit; duration.  

Each permit or renewal of a permit, nonrefundable .....25.00  



 

  Page 9 

Sec. 74-212. Rental rates.  

MPAC Facility Rates and Charges 

Peak Rates: Friday-Sunday 
3-hour 

Nonprofit 

3-hour 

Standard 

6-hour 

Nonprofit 

6-hour 

Standard 

Ground Floor  
    

Gallery 90.00 150.00 153.00 255.00 

Studio 54.00 90.00 92.00 153.00 

First Floor  
    

Noble Hall 180.00 300.00 306.00 510.00 

Encore wire 72.00 120.00 122.00 204.00 

Ruschhaupt-north or south 180.00 300.00 306.00 510.00 

Ruschhaupt-combined 360.00 600.00 612.00 1,020.00 

Second Floor  
    

NW or SW multipurpose room 54.00 90.00 92.00 153.00 

Courtroom theater (front of curtain 

performance) 
195.00 324.00 332.00 551.00 

Courtroom theater (fully produced 

performance) 
324.00 540.00 551.00 918.00 

Special rentals  
    

Rehearsal and educational rate 45.00 75.00 90.00 150.00 

Market Street catering prep kitchen 50.00 100.00 50.00 100.00 
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MPAC Facility Rates and Charges 

Off-Peak Rates: Monday-Thursday 
3-hour 

Nonprofit 

3-hour 

Standard 

6-hour 

Nonprofit 

6-hour 

Standard 

Ground Floor  
    

Gallery 77.00 128.00 130.00 217.00 

Studio 46.00 77.00 78.00 130.00 

First Floor  
    

Noble Hall 153.00 255.00 260.00 434.00 

Encore wire 61.00 102.00 104.00 173.00 

Ruschhaupt-north or south 153.00 255.00 260.00 434.00 

Ruschhaupt-combined 306.00 510.00 520.00 867.00 

Second Floor  
    

NW or SW multipurpose room 46.00 77.00 78.00 130.00 

Courtroom theater (front of curtain 

performance) 
166.00 275.00 282.00 468.00 

Courtroom theater (fully produced 

performance) 
275.00 459.00 468.00 780.00 

Special Rentals  
    

Rehearsal and educational rate 45.00 75.00 90.00 150.00 

Market Street catering prep kitchen 50.00 100.00 50.00 100.00 
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Discounted packages***  Nonprofit  Other  Rate  

Package A includes: 
   

Ruschhaupt, Encore, and Market Street prep kitchen 
   

Monday—Thursday, 9:00 a.m.—5:00 p.m. hours 600.00 1,184.00 
Per 6-hr. 

event 

After 5:00 p.m./Weekends 637.50 1,258.00 
Per 6-hr. 

event 

Package B includes: 
   

Ruschhaupt, Encore, Market Street prep kitchen, Noble Hall, and 

Gallery    

Monday—Thursday, 9:00 a.m.—5:00 p.m. hours 1,208.00 1,856.00 
Per 6-hr. 

event 

After 5:00 p.m./Weekends 1,283.50 1,920.00 
Per 6-hr. 

event 

Package C includes: 
   

Ruschhaupt, Encore, Market Street prep kitchen, Noble Hall, Gallery, 

Artist Studio and Courtroom     

Monday—Thursday, 9:00 a.m.—5:00 p.m. hours 1,760.00 1,870.00 
Per 6-hr. 

event 

After 5:00 p.m./Weekends 1,870.00 3,400.00 
Per 6-hr. 

event 

  

***Packages are for six-hour increments, including set-up/tear down time. Any additional time 

shall be assessed at the hourly rate.  
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Other fees 

Facility fee 

1.00/ticket and a $1.00 facility fee shall be assessed on all tickets with a dollar value sold 

through the Emerson/Fisher ticket office and on all tickets for MPAC events sold through 

other sources.  

Processing 

fee 

3.00/order and a $3.00 processing fee shall be assessed on each order of tickets mailed 

from the Emerson/Fisher ticket office.  

Commissions 

20 percent - pretax gross sales and a 20 percent commission on concessions and/or 

merchandise shall be paid to the MPAC for any and all items sold at an event. The 

commission shall be based on pretax gross sales. The MPAC administrator may, at his 

discretion, authorize a five percent rate discount if the client presents documentation 

showing that a lower rate is available at a similar facility within a 20-mile radius for the 

same times and dates.  

 Trolley bus fees.  

Damage deposit, $500.00.  

Driver fee:  

Non-profit entity, $30.00/hour, three-hour minimum.  

Standard, $35.00/hour, three-hour minimum.  

Mileage:  

Non-profit entity, $0.55/mile after 50 miles.  

Standard, $0.75/mile after 50 miles.  

Cleaning and any other physical damage shall result in a minimum cleaning charge of $200.00.  

(Ord. No. 2009-05-028, § 2, 5-5-09; Ord. No. 2010-11-047, § 2, 11-16-2010; Ord. No. 2012-09-

051, § 3, 9-18-2012)  

  
 


